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This publication carries June 4, 1991 census counts of the various 	Cette publication contient les données du recensement du 4 juin 
class breakdowns of cattle, pigs and sheep. 	 1991 des différerites classes de bovins, de porcs et de moutons. 

July 1 survey estimates for both 1991 and 1992, carried in this 
publication have been based on the 1991 census benchmark. Inter-
censal revisions for the 1986-91 interceasal period are expected to 
be released when January 1, 1993 livestock estimates are published. 

HIGHLIGHTS 

Canadian pig inventories decreased 1% at July 1, 1992 
compared to a year ago. Sow numbers decreased 1% in the East and 
2% in the West. 

Cattle 

Cattle and call inventories in Canada at July 1, 1992 have 
increased 1% from a year ago. This is the fifth consecutive year 
that cattle numbers have increased. 

The beef breeding herd continues to rebuild with both beef cows 
and beef heifers for breeding up 4%. 

Sheep 

Sheep and lamb numbers in Canada at July 1, 1992 are down 
1% compared to a year ago. 

Note of Appreciation 

Canada owes the success of its statistical system to a long—standing 
cooperation involving Statistics Canada, the citizens of Canada, its 
businesses and governments. Accurate and timely statistical 
information could not be produced without their continued cooperation 
and goodwill. 

Published by authority of the Minister responsible for Statistics Canada Minister of 
Industry, Science and Technology, 1992. All rights reserved. No part of this 
publicatbn may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or tiansmitted in any 
orm or by any means, electronic, mechanicaL photocying, recording or otherwise 
without prior written permission from chief, Author Services, PubIicions 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottewa, Onteflo, Canada K1AOTS. 

Les estimations de l'enquete du 1er  juillet comprises dans ce rapport 
pour 1991 ainsi que 1992, ont été établit en se servant du recensement 
de 1991 comrne point repère. Nous prévoyons diffuser les revisions 
intercensitaires pour Ia pénode de 1986-1991 lors de Ia parution 
des estimations du lerjanvier  1993. 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Porcs 

Les inventaires canadiens des pores ont diminué de 1 % au 
premier juillet 1992, comparer a 'an dernier. Les truies ortt connu 
une diminution de 1 % dans lest et de 2 % dans l'ouest. 

Bovins 

Les invertlaires de bovins et veaux au 1er  juillet 1992 ont augmenté 
de 1 % par rapport a ceux de l'an dernier. II s'agit de Ia oinquième 
hausse annuelle du nombre de bestiaux. 

Le troupeau reproducteur de boeuf continu d'augmenter, le nombre 
de vaches de boucherie et de génisses de boucherie pour Ia 
reproduction ayant connu une hausse de 4 %. 

Moutons 

Le nombre de rnoutons at d'agneaux au Canada, au 101  juillet 1992, 
a connu une diminution de 1 % par rapport a Ian passé. 

Note de reconnaissance 

Le succès du système statistique du Canada repose sur un partenariat 
bien établi entre Statistique Canada at Ia population, les eritreprises 
et les administrations canadiennes. Sans cette collaboration 
et cette bonrte volorsté, ii seralt impossible de produire des 
stalisliques précises et actuelles. 

Pubticatbn autorisise par Ic ministre responsable do Statistique Canada Ministre Ce rindustrie 
des Sciences of de Ia Technologie, 1992. Thus droits réservés. II est interdit de reproduire 
ou do tmnsmeflre Ic contenu de to prósente publicstion, sous quelque forme ou par quelque 
moyen que ce soit eniregistrement cur support magnétique, reproduction électronique. 
miscanique, photographique, ciu autre, ou do l'emmagasiner dens un système Ce 
recouvrement sans tautovisatlon écrtte prealable Cu Chef, services aux auteurs, Division 
des publicatbns, Statisisque Canada, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1A 0T6. 
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Livistock Report - July 1992 	 Rapport our Ic bétiJ - Juillot 1992 

PIGS, JULY 1, 1992 

Total Pig Numbers Down 1% 

Total pig numbers for Canada at July 1. 1992 are estimated at 
10293,000, down 1% from July 1. 1991 at 10.404500. East and West 
both showed a 1% decrease from a year ago. 

Sows for Breeding and Bred Guts Down 1% 

The number of saws for breeding and bred guts Is estimated at 
1,035,900 down 1% from July 1, 1991 at 1,050,900. Sow numbers are 
down 1% in the East and 2% In the West. 

Sows to Farrow Down 3% and 3% 

Farmers' reports indicate that the number of saws expected 
to farrow from July 1, 1992. to September 30, 1992 Is estimated 
at 497,800, a decrease of 3% from last year. For October 1. 1992 
to December 31. 1992, farrowlngs are expected to be 495,000, down 
3% from the corresponding quarter of a year eartlar. 

Estimating Procedures - Pigs 

Pig estimates contained in this pubiicatlon are based on 
information obtained from a sample 01 farmers across Canada. 
using probability surveys. Data were collected by telephone and 
personal intervlews. through the Nationai Farm Survey, a multi-
purpose survey conducted annually at July 1. This Is a 
probabilIty survey stratted by size and type of operation wIthIn 
each province. Indicators of both level and change from last year 
are produced from this survey. 

in setthg estimates, survey Indicators were combined with 
administrative data on slaughter, imports and exports to 
construct supply-disposition balance sheets (see page 7), whIch 
provide an additional check on survey estimates. 

PORCS, 1JUILLET 1992 

Ensemble ties porcs baisse tie 1 % 

Salon las estimations, le nombre totaJ de porcs au Canada au 1 er lulIet 1992 
état tie 10.293.000. salt 1 % de moms qu'au lnIUillet  1991, a 10.404,5cxJ 
Lest at l'ouest a dlrninué do 1 % qu'll y a un an. 

Truies pour Ia reproduction at leunes trules saillies baisse tie 1 % 

Le nombre tie trules pour Ia reproduction et tie leunes truies saillies 
est estUné a 1,035.900, solt 1% do moms qu'au l  JulUet 1991. a 1.050,900. 
Le nombre tie truies a dlmmnué tie I % dana lest at 2% dana I'ouest. 

Truies devant mettre bas, baisse 3 % at 3 % 

D'après las renselgnements foumls par les cultivateurs, on estime que 
497,800 truies mettront baa entre Ia 1' juillet 1992 et Ia 30 septembre 
1992, une baisse tie 3 % par rapport au troisème trimestre tie 1991. Pour 
ia pérlode dii 1 4'r  octobre 1992 au 31 décembre 1992, on estime que 
495.000 tniles mettront bas, 3 % tie moms qua pour la pérlodo 
correspondante tie 1991. 

Procedures d'estimatlon - Porcs 

Las estimations sur las porcs contenues dana cette publication sont 
basées sur l'informatbn obtenue dun échantilon d'éleveurs a travers ie 
Canada rejoints a i'aide d'enquétes probabilistes. Les données ont élé 
recuelllies a l'aido d'entrevues téléphoniques et par sondage. c'est-à-
dire, par entrer.ues personnelles, en se servant tie i'énquéte Nationale sur 
las fermes qul est une enquéte a buts multiples conduite chaque année 
au t ar  huillet. Cast une enquête tie type probabillate, stratiflée par type 
at talle d'operaton a l'mntérlaur do chaque province. L'enquete produit 
dos lndicateurs du niveau ties lnventaires ainsi qua Ia variation tie ceux-
ci par rapport a I'année précédente. 

Lors do Ia preparation ties estimations, on combine las Indicateurs tie 
i'enquéte aux données administrative sur les abattages, les importations 
et las exportations attn d'arriver a ties bilans sur Ia disponibllité el 
I'écoulement (voir page 7) qui procurrent une vérlftoation additionnelle du 
niveau ties estImations. 

Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 
Porcs abattus - Polds moyens a chaud, Canada 

Kg. 
Lbs. - L,yres 	 1990 85 
186 flai 

1992 
83 

182 

Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 	Sept 	Oct 	Nov. 	Dec 
Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	Juin 	Ju. 	Aoit 	 Dec 

Source: Canada Lrvestoct and Meat Trade Report. 
Source: Rapport stir le marché ties bestiaux et tie Ia viande au Canada. 

2 	StatistIcs Canada - Cat. No. 23-008 	 Stati.tique Canada - no 23-008 •u cat. 



Uvestock Report - July 1992 	 Rapport sur le bétail - July 1992 

TABLE 1. Total Pigs: Number on Farms, by Province, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 1. Total des porcs: nombre dans lea terrnes, par province, 1991 et 1992 

Census July 1, October 1, January 1 April 1, July 1 July 1, 
June 4, 1991 1991 r 1991 ,   

1992 r 1992  r 1992 1992/1991 
Province 

Recensement lenjuillet ler octo bre lerjanvier  ler avril ler juliet lenjuillet 
le4juin 1991 1991 r 1991 r 1992 r 1992r 1992 1992/1991 

.000 

Nfld.-T-N. 	 15.6 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.0 97 
P.E.L-l.-P.-E 	106.7 108.0 111.0 110_0 111.0 113.0 105 
N.S.-N.-E. 	 133.6 133.0 126.0 123.0 120.0 123.0 92 
NB-N-B. 	 76.1 79.0 80.0 81.3 83.0 85.0 108 
Qu6. 	 2,909.3 2,995.0 3,030.0 2,965.0 2,920.0 2,935.0 98 
Ont. 	 2,924.9 2,970.0 3,027.0 3,024.0 2,976.0 2,959.0 100 

East-Total-Est 	6,166.3 6,300.5 6,389.5 6,318.8 6,225.5 6,230.0 99 

Man. 	 1,287.2 1,295.0 1,314.0 1,346.0 1,336.0 1,315.0 102 
Sask. 	 809.0 830.0 845.0 845.0 835.0 825.0 99 
Alta.-Alb. 	 1,729.9 1,752.0 1,785.0 1,790.0 1,750.0 1,718.0 98 
B.C.-C.-B. 	 223.8 227.0 222.0 220.0 207.0 205.0 90 

West-Total-Ouesl 	4,049.8 4,104.0 4,166.0 4,201.0 4,128.0 4,063.0 99 

CANADA 	 10,216.1 10,404.5 10,555.5 10,519.8 10,353.5 10,293.0 99 

Note: Census figures may not add due to rounding. 
Nota: Les chittres du recensement peuvent ne pea additionner dü a l'arrondissement. 

TABLE 2. Sows for Breeding and Bred Gifts: Number on Farms, by Province, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 

2. Truies pour Ia reproduction et jeunes truies saillies: nombre dana les fermes, par province, 1991 et 1992 

Census July 1, October 1, January 1, April 1, July 1, July 1, 
June 4, 1991 1991 r 1991 ,   1992 r 1992 r 1992 1992/1991 

Province 
Recensement leriu jilet ler octobre  1er j5flvier  Ieravnl lerjuillet ler lu illet 
Ia 4 juin 1991 1991 r 1991 1992 r 1992 r 1992 1992/1991 

'000 

Nfld.- 1-N. 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 100 
P.E.l.-l.-P.-E 12.2 12.4 12.4 12.5 12.5 12.7 102 
N.S.-N.-E. 11.8 11.8 12.0 12.0 12.2 12.2 103 
N.B.-N.-B. 7.6 7.9 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.7 110 
Qu6. 284.3 286.5 290.0 287.0 286.0 283.0 99 
Ont. 303.7 304.0 307.0 305.0 301.0 298.0 98 

East-Total-Eat 621.3 624.4 631.4 626.7 622.1 616.4 99 

Man. 137.7 137.0 137.0 139.0 138.0 136.0 99 
Sask. 81.6 82.0 83.0 83.0 83.0 81.0 99 
AIta.-Alb. 183.3 185.0 187.0 186.0 184.0 182.0 98 
B.C-C-B. 22.7 22.5 22.3 21.5 21.0 20.5 91 

West-Total-Ouest 425.4 426.5 429.3 429.5 426.0 419.5 98 

CANADA 1,046.7 1,050.9 1,060.7 1,056.2 1,048.1 1,035.9 99 

Note: Census figures may not add due to rounding. 
Nota: Les chiffres du recensement peuvent ne pas additionner d(i it l'arrondissement. 

Statistics Canada - Cat NO. 23-008 	 StatistiqUe Canada -n° 23--208au cat. 3 



Livestock Report - July 1992 	 Rapport sur le béta - jiáliet 1992 

TABLE 3. Boazs, Breeding Stock, Al Other Pigs: Number on Farms, by Province. July 1. 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 3. Verrats, stocks do reproduction. tous a&Aies porns: nombre dans lea fermes, par provioce. 1 er  juillet 1991 at 1992 

Soars, six months and over Breedrig Stock All Other Pigs  
Verrats, six mois et plus Pour Ia reproduction bus autres porcs 

Census Census Census 
June 4, June 4, June 4, 
1991 1991 1991 

Province 1991 1992 1992/1991 1991 r  1992 199211991 1991 r  1992 1992/1991 
Recen- Recen- Recen- 
sement sement sement 
4juin 4juin 4juin 
1991 1991 1991 

.000 '000 '000 

NfId. - T.-N. 02 0.2 02 100 2.0 2.0 2.0 100 13.6 	13.5 13.0 96 
P.E.I. - i.-P.-E. 0.7 0.7 0.7 100 12.8 13,1 13.4 102 93.9 	94.9 99.6 105 
N.S. - N.-E. 0.6 0.6 0.6 100 12.4 12.4 12.8 103 121.3 	120.6 1102 91 
N.B. - N-B. 0.4 0.5 0.5 100 8.0 8.4 92 110 68.1 	70.6 75.8 107 
Qu6. 13.4 13.5 13.5 100 297.7 300.0 296.5 99 2611.5 	2,695.0 2,638.5 98 
Ont. 19.7 20.0 19.0 95 323.4 324.0 317.0 98 2601.5 	2,646.0 2,642.0 100 

East - Total - Est 35.1 35.5 34.5 97 6564 6599 650.9 99 5,509.9 	5,640.6 5,579.1 99 

Man. 7.9 8.0 8.0 100 145.6 145.0 144.0 99 1141.6 	1,150.0 1,171.0 102 
Sash. 5.8 6.0 5.0 83 87.4 88.0 86.0 98 721.5 	742.0 739.0 100 
Ate. - AIb. 12.3 12.0 11.0 92 195.6 197.0 193.0 98 15342 	1,555.0 1,525.0 98 
B.C. - C-B. 1.5 1.5 1.4 93 242 24.0 21.9 91 199.6 	203.0 183.1 90 

West - Total - Ouest 27.5 27.5 25.4 92 452.9 454.0 444.9 98 3,597.0 	3,650.0 3,618.1 99 

CANADA 62.5 63.0 59.9 95 1,109.3 	1,113.9 1,095.8 98 - 9,106.8 	9,290.6 9,1972 99 
Note: Census figizes may not add doe to rounding. 
Note: Los chIlies du ,ecensement peuvent no pea additionner dO i l'anondissement 

TABLE 4. All Other Pigs: Nember on Farms, by Province, July 1,1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 4. Toes lea aufres porcs: nombre dens lea termes, par province, le lerjuillet 1991 et 1992 

Under 45 lb. (20kg) 	 45-130 lb. (20-60kg) 	 Over 130 lb. (60kg) 
Moms do 45 liv (20kg) 	 45-130 liv (20-60kg) 	 Plus de 130 liv (60kg) 

Census Census Census 
June 4, June 4, June 4, 
1991 1991 1991 

Province 1991 r  1992 1992/1991 1991 ,   1992 1992/1991 1991 r  1992 1992/1991 
Recen- Recen- Recen- 
sement sement sement 
4juin 4juin 4juin 
1991 1991 1991 

1000 '000 '000 

Mid. - T.-N. 4.5 4.5 4.3 96 4.8 4.9 4.8 98 42 	4.1 3.9 95 
P.E.I. - i.-P.-E. 37.5 38.5 39.5 103 30.1 30.3 31.0 102 26.3 	26.1 29.1 111 
N.S. - N.-E. 392 38.8 39.0 101 39.3 39.8 36.1 91 42.7 	42.0 35.1 84 
NB. - N-B. 26.4 26.4 28.3 107 21.9 23.0 24.5 107 19.8 	21.2 23.0 108 
Qué. 923.3 970.0 910.0 94 895.3 930.0 905.0 97 792.9 	795.0 823.5 104 
Ont. 902.6 924.0 900.0 97 914.5 940.0 935.0 99 784.5 	782.0 807.0 103 

East - Total - Eat 1,933.5 2,0022 1,921.1 96 1,905.9 	1,968.0 1,936.4 98 1670.5 	1,670.4 1,721.6 103 

Man. 413.0 415.0 405.0 98 378.3 385.0 396.0 103 350.3 	350.0 370.0 106 
Sash. 242.1 247.0 239.0 97 259.7 265.0 255.0 96 219.8 	230.0 245.0 107 
Alta - Alb. 5232 530.0 510.0 96 533.3 545.0 530.0 97 477.7 	480.0 485.0 101 
B.C. - C.-B. 67.2 67.6 57.0 84 652 67.4 62.0 92 67.3 	68.0 64.1 94 

West - Total - Ouest 1,245.4 1,259.6 1,211.0 96 1,236.5 	1,262.4 1243.0  98 1,115.0 	1,128.0 1,164.1 103 

CANADA 3,178$ 3,261.8 3,132.1 96 3,1424 	3,230.4 3,179.4 98 2,785.4 	2,798.4 2,885.7 103 

Note: Census figures may not add tine to rounding 
Nota: Lea chIlies du recensement peuvent no pea additionner dO a rasrondissemerg. 

4 	Statistics Canada- Cat. No. 23-008 	 Stalislique Canada - no  23-208 an cat. 



Livestock Report - July 1992 Rapport sur le bétail - juillet 1992 

TABLE 5. Sows Farrowed and Sows Bred to Farrow, by Designated Quarters 

TABLEAU 5. Truies ayant mis bas at truies devant mettre bas, par trimestre 

January -February -March April-May-June 
Province 

janvier-fOvrier-mars avril- mal -juin 

1992 r  

Farrowed-Ayant mis bas 

'000 '000 

NfId. - T.-N. 0.8 0.7 
P.E.I. - I.-P.-E 6.1 6.0 
N.S.-N-E. 6.2 6.3 
NB-N-B. 4.3 4.4 
Qué. 148.0 146.0 
Ont. 142.0 140.0 

East-Total-Est 307.4 303.4 

Man. 71.0 68.0 
Sask. 36.0 35.0 
Alta.-Alb. 77.0 76.0 
B.C-C-B. 11.8 11.5 

West-Total-Ouest 195.8 190.5 

CANADA 503.2 493.9 

July -August-September October- November-December 

juliet- aOut-septembre octobre-novembre- décembre 

1991 r 1992 	1992/1991 1991 1  1992 	199211991 

Farrowed Expected to Farrow Farrowed Expected to Farrow 
Ayant mis bas Devant mettre bas Ayant mis bas Devant mettre bas 

'000 '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 0.8 0.7 	88 0.8 0.7 88 
P.E.I. - l.-P.-E 6.0 6.1 	102 6.0 6.2 103 
N.S.-N-E. 5.9 6.3 	107 6.0 6.3 105 
NB-N-B. 4.1 4.5 	110 4.2 4.6 110 
Qu6. 152.0 147.0 	97 149.0 146.0 98 
Ont. 147.0 142.0 	97 146.0 141.0 97 

East-Total-Est 315.8 306.6 	97 312.0 304.8 98 

Man. 71.0 69.0 	97 72.0 69.0 96 
Sask. 36.0 35.0 	97 36.0 34.0 94 
Alta.-Aib. 78.0 76.0 	97 78.0 76.0 97 
B.C.-C.-8. 12.2 11.2 	92 12.0 11.2 93 

West-Total-Ouest 197.2 191.2 	97 198.0 190.2 96 

CANADA 

I 
-- 	513.0 4978 	97 510.0 495.0 97 

Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 23-008 Statistiqi.e Canada - n o  23-008 au cat. 5 
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TABLE 6. PIgs Born and Pigs Saved(1), by Province, 2' quarter 1992 

TABLEAU 6. Porcelets née at porcolets r6chapp6s(1), par province. 2lema  trimostre do 1992 

Pigs Born 	 Pigs Saved(1) 

Province 	 Porceiets nés 	 Porceiets r6chapp6s(1) 

1992 	 1992 

MId-TN. 6.9 6.0 
P.E.l.-I.-P.-E. 60.0 51.0 
N.S.-N.-E. 63.8 55.6 
NB-N-B. 43.5 37.4 
Qué 1,365.0 1,150.0 
Ont. 1280.0 1,120.0 

East-Total-Est 2,819.2 2,420.0 

Man. 615.0 540.0 
Sask. 315.0 285.8 
Aita. -AIb. 690.0 622.0 
B.C. - C-B. 105.0 92.0 

West-Totai-Ouest 1,725.0 1,539.8 

CANADA 
	

4,544.2 
	

3,959.8 

(1) PIgs alive at weaning time or alive, not yet weaned, at June 30". 

(1) Porcs vivants a 'age du sevrage, ou vivants et non encore sevrés, le 30 juin. 

TABLE 7. Pig Estimates, Canada. 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 7. Estimations des porcs. Canada, 1991 et 1992 

Census 
June4, 1991 

Recensement 
le4juin 1991 

July 1, 
1991r 

1 81  juillet  

1991 1  

October 1, 
1991 

1er octobre 
1991 r 

January 1, 
1992  

1erjanr 
1992 1 

April 1. 
1992r 

l °"avrll 
1992r 

July 1. 
1992 

lerluillet 

1992 

July 1, 
199211991 

ler ju iilet 

1992/1991 

'000 
Inventory - inventaire 

Breeding stock, six months and over- 
Pour le reproduction, six mois at pius 1.1092 1,113.9 1,124.2 1,118.7 1,110.5 1,095.8 98 

Sows for breeding and bred guts- 
Truies pour Ia reproduction et ieunes 
Iruies saillies 1.046,7 1,050.9 1,060.7 1,056.2 1,048.1 1,035.9 99 

Boars. six months and over-Verrats de 
six mois et plus 62.5 63.0 63.5 62.5 62.4 59.9 95 

All Other Pigs - Tousiesautresporcs 9,106.8 9,290.6 9,431.3 9,401.1 9243.0 9,197.2 99 

Under45lb. (20kg) - Molnsde 
45 liv (20kg) 3,178.9 3,261.8 3,308.3 3,227.7 3,176.4 3,132.1 96 

45-130 lb. (20-60 kg) - 45-130 IN 
(20-60 kg) 3,142.4 3,230.4 3273.1 32712 3,201.5 3,179.4 98 

Over 130 lb (60 kg) - Pius de 
130 liv (60kg) 2,785.4 2,798.4 2849.9 2.9022 2,865.1 2,885.7 103 

Total 10,216.0 10,404.5 10,555.5 10,519.8 10,353.5 10,293.0 99 

Note: Census figures may not add due to rounding. 
Nota: Les chlffres du recensement peuvent ne pas addftionner dO a I'arrondissement. 

6 	Statistics Canada - Cat. No. 23-008 Statlstique Canada - n" 23-008 au cat. 
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TABLE 8. Canada Supply—Disposition Balance Sheet for Pigs, by Quarter - Preliminary 

TABLEAU 8. Canada, bilan sur Ia disponibilité of l'écoulement des porcs, par trimestre - préliminaire 

1991 	 1992 

3rd Quarter  r 	 41h Quarter  r 	15t Quarter r 	2nd  Quarter 
3lemethmestre r 	4i6memestre r 	lertrimestre r 	2emetnmestre 

animals - '000 - animaux 
Beginning inventory - 

Inventaire du debut 10,404.5 10,555.5 10,519.8 10,353.5 

Pigs saved - Porcelets 
réchappés 4,099.3 4,116.2 4,051.2 3,959.8 

International imports (1) - 
Importations intema- 
tionales(1) - - - - 

Total Supply - 
Disporiibilité totale 14,503.8 14,671.7 14,571.0 14,313.3 

Ending inventory - ' 

Inventaire de lalIn 10,555.5 10,519.8 10,353.5 10,293,0 

Deaths - Morts 146.8 148.0 145.7 145.3 

Condemnations (2) - 
Condamnations(2) 14.1 15.1 15.9 15.1 

Output - Debit 3,787.4 3,988.8 4,055.9 3,859.9 

International exports(3) - 
Exportalions 
internationales(3) 295.6 214.8 145.4 165.5 

0lled and eaten - Tués at consommés 1.7 26.9 13.4 3.4 

Federal - Provincial 
inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages ins pectés au 
fédéral et au provincial (1) 3,377.1 3,616.1 3,775.0 3,562.6 

Other slaughter - Autres 
abattages 113.0 131.0 122.1 128.4 

Residual - Résiduel - - - - 

(1) Canada Uvestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de Is viande au Canada. 
(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene véténnaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada. Division du Commerce International. 
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Pigs: Graded and Ungraded( 1 ), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 
Porcs: Classes et non.-class6s,( 1 ) Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 	 I 
('000) 	 1990 	 (000) 
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(') In federaily and provincially inspected plants. 
(I) Dans les abattours inspectés par les gouvernements fédéral et provuncuaux. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Repot 
Source: Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de la vuande au Canada. 

I 
Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Ontario 
Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, indice 100, habillés, Ontario 

$ Per 100 lbs. - Le 100 lrvres 	 $ Per 100 kg. - Le 100 kg. 
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Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 
Source: Rapport sur le marche des bestiaux et de Ia viande au Canada. 
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CATTLE AND SHEEP, JULY 1, 1992 

Cattle Numbers Up Slightly 

Total cattle and calves In Canada at July 1, 1992 are estimated 
at 13.002,100 head, compared to 12,842,900 at July 1, 1991, an 
increase of 1% 

Milk Cows Down 2% 

BOVINS ET MOUTONS, 1  JUILLET 1992 

Bovins hausse légère 

Solon les estimations, le nombre de gros bovins at de veaux au 
Canada au lOt  juillet 1992 étalt de 13,002,100, contre 12,842,900 au for 
julllet 1991, soft une hausse do 1%. 

Vaches laitières, diminution de 2 % 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,290.500, a decrease of 2% from 	Solon las estimations, to nombre de vaches laitières était de 1.290.500, 
July 1, 1991. Numbers decreased 3%ln the East and increased 1% inthe 	soft 2 % de moms qu'au 1er  Juillet 1991. Le nombre a ciminué do 3 % 
West. meanwhile, the number of dairy hollers decreased 4%. 	 dans lest at a augmente de 2 % dens l'ouest, tandis que le nombre 

de génisses laitléres a diminué do 4 %. 

Beef Cows Up 4% 
	

Vaches de boucherie, hausse de 4 % 

Beet cows at July 1, 1992 are estimated at 3.969,400 head 	 Le nombre de vaches do bouchene au for  Juillet 1992 était de 
compared to 3,827,600 at July 1, 1991, an increase of 4%. 	3,969.400 têtes, soit une hausse de 4 % par rapport au 1er  juillet 1991 
Eastern regions increased by 3% and the Western regions 	(3,827,600). Les regions de lest ont augmenté do 3 % at celles de l'ouest, 
increased by 4%. 	 4 %. 

Beef Heifers for Breeding Up 4% 
	

Vaches de boucherie pour Ia reproduction, hausse de 4 % 

Beef hollers for breeding are estimated at 798.700, up 4% 	 Solon los estimations, to nombre de vaches do boucherie pour la 
from the July 1, 1991 estimate of 766.700. This is the result of an 	reproduction au 1er juiltet 1992, était do 798,700 contre 766.700 au 1er 
estimated 1% increase in the East and a 5% increase in the West. juillet 1991. soft une augmentation do 4 %. C'est le résultat dune 

augmentation do 1 % dens l'est at dune augmentation de 5 % dans 
l'ouest. 

Sheep and Lambs Down 1% 
	

Moutons et agneaux, diminution de 1 % 

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 914,100, down 1% 	 Solon es estimations, le nombre do moutons at d'agneaux au 1er 
tram 919.300 at July 1. 1991. This is due to a 3% decrease in the 	juillet 1992. était do 914.100 contre 919,300 au 1er  juillet 1991, soft une 
East and a 2% increase in the West. Sheep one year and over 	diminution do 1 %. C'est le résultat dune diminution do 3 % dans 
decreased by 1% and lambs under one year old, decreased slightly. 	I'est at une augmentation do 2 % dans l'ouest. Le troupeau do moutons 

dun an at plus a diminué do I % at celui d'agneaux do moms dun an a 
diminué légèrement. 

PRODUCTION DE LAINE TONDUE, 1992 

On estime a 3,086,700 livres (1 400 100 kilogrammes) Ia production 
canadienne do Ia lame tondue an 1992. Ce qui représente une 
diminution do 2 % comparativement a 1991 (3,153,100 Iivres ou 1 430 
200 kilogrammes). Dans l'est Ia production do lame tondue a été do 
1.292,200 livres (586 100 kilogrammes), une baisse do 10% do 1991, 01 dans 
l'ouest Ia production a été do 1.794.500 livres (814 000 kilogrammes), 
soft 5% do plus qu'en 1991. 

SHORN WOOL PRODUCTION, 1992 

The 1992 Canadian wool clip is estimated at 3,086.700 
pounds (1 400 100 Kilograms). down 2% from the 1991 estimate of 
3.153.100 pounds (1 430 200 kilograms). The eastern wool clip 
at 1.292.200 pounds (586 100 kilograms) Is down 10% from 1991 
and western production is estimated at 1.794.500 pounds (814 
000 kilograms), up 5% from 1991. 

	

The number of sheep shorn this year Is estimated at 443,000 	Le nombre do moutons tondus coRe année est estimé a 443.000 tétes. 
head, down 1% from 1991. 	In the East numbers shorn are 	une baisse do 1 % par rapport a 1991. Le nombre do moutons tondus 

	

down 3% compared to 1991 and in the West numbers are up 	est diminué do 3 % dans lest, eta augmente do 2% dans l'ouest. 
2%. 

The 1992 average fleece weight for Canada is estimated at 
7.0 pounds (3.2 kilograms), down 1% from 1991. In the East the 
fleece weight is 6.0 pounds (2.7 kilograms). In the 
West, the fleece weight Is estimated at 7.9 pounds (3.6 Kilograms), 
compared to 7.7 pounds (3.5 Kilograms) In 1991. 

Le poids moyen des toisons pour 'ensemble du Canada an 1992 a 
Ote do 7.0 livres (3.2 kilogrammes). chiffre estimatd, une diminution do 
1 % par rapport a 1991. Dans lest le poids des toisons est resté a 6.0 
Iivres (2.7 kilogrammes). Dans l'ouest, le polds moyen dos toisons a été 
estimé a 7.9 Iivres (3.6 kilogrammes) a comparer a 7.7 livres (3.5 kilogrammes) 
un an plus tot. 

Stisecs Canada - Cal. No. 23-(X 	 Stalistique Canada - n o  23-008 au caL 	9 
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Sheep and lamb estimates in this publication are 
based on Information provided by a sample of farmers in each 
province across Canada. Data are collected through the National 
Farm Survey conducted annually at July 1. Measures of change 
in sheep and lamb numbers from previous surveys are calculated 
and chained to previous estimates to arrive at current figures. 

in setting estimates, survey indicators were combined with 
administrative data on slaughter, imports and exports to construct 
supply-disposition balance sheets (see pages 15 and 17). which 
provide an additional check on survey estimates. 

Procedures d'estimation - Bovins et Moutons 

Les estimations pour les bovins contenues dans cette publication sonl 
basées sur l'lnformation obtenue d'un échantlton d'éleveurs a travers le 
Canada rejoints a laicie d'enquêtes probabllistes. LSS données ont ete 
recuelllles a laide d'entrevues téléphoniques et par sondage, c'est-à-
dire, par entrevues personnelles. en se servant de lenquéte Nationale sur 
les fermes qui est une enquéte a buts multles condulte chaque année 
au 1 8r  julliet. Cest uno enquête tie type probabiliste, stratlflée par type 
et taille doperation a l'intérietz tie chaque province. Lenquéte produit 
ties Indicateurs du niveau ties inventaires ainsi que Ia variation tie ceux-
ci par rapport a I'année précedente. 

Les estimations sur les moutons et agneaux figurant dens cette 
publication sont basées sur des renseignements foumis par un échantiilon 
d'éleveurs de chaque province a travers le pays. Les données sont 
recueillies a l'aide de l'enquête Nationaie sur les fermes conduite chaque 
année au 1er  juillet. L'enquéte permet dobtenir les variations du nornbre 
tie moutons depuis I'enquéte précédente. Ces variations sont alors 
appliquées depuis lenquéte précédente pour produire les chlffres 
courants. 

Lors de Ia preparation des estimations, on combine les indicateurs 
tie lenquéte aux données administratives sur les abattages, les 
Importations et les exportatlons afin d'arriver a ties bllans sur Ia 
disponibilité et lécoulement (voir pages 15 et 17) qui procurent une 
verification additionnelle du niveau des estimations. 

Estimating Procedures - Cattle and Sheep 

Cattle estimates contained in this publication are based on 
information obtained from a sample of farmers across Canada, 
using probability surveys. Data were collected by telephone and 
personal Interviews, through the National Farm Survey, a multi-
purpose survey conducted annually at July 1. This Is a 
probability survey stratified by size and type of operation within 
each province. Indicators of both level and change from last year 
are produced from this survey. 

Wool Production 

Estimates of sheep shorn are made by applying measures of 
change obtained from the survey, to previous estimates to obtain 
current estimates. Sheep shorn estimates are also based on 
sheep shorn as a proportion of sheep over one year of age, as 
indicated by survey results. Average fleece weight (pounde or 
kilograms of wool obtained per sheep shorn) is estimated from 
survey indications. The estimate of shorn wool production is 
made by multiplying the number of sheep shorn by an average 
fleece weight 

Production de Ia lame 

Les données concemant ies moutons tondus sont obtenues a partir 
tie Ia variation tie ces données depuis l'enquéte précédente. Ces 
variations sont ensuite appliquées aux estimations prOcédentes aNn de 
produire les chiffres actuels; on se base aussi sur Ia proportion ties 
moutons de plus dun an pour estimer les moutons tondus, tel qu'indiqué 
par les résuitats do l'enquéte. Le poids moyen dune toison (livres ou 
kilogrammes tie lame obtenue par mouton tondu) est obtenu d'après les 
indications de lenquéte. En multlpliant le nombre de moutons tondus par 
Ia tolson moyenne. on obtlent Ia production tie lame tondue. 
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Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering in Federal Inspected Packing Plants 
Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans les abattoirs inspectés par le fédéral 
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TABLE 9. Cattle: Number on Farms, by Class and Province, July 1, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU9.Bovine:Nombresdanaleefermes,parclasseetprovince,le1 or  juillet1991at1992 

Total cattle and calves 	 Bulls, one year old and older 
Gros bovine et veaux 	 Taureaux, un an et plus 

Province 

Census 
June 4, 
1991 

Recen- 
sement 
4juin 
1991 

1991 r 1992 1992/1991 

Census 
June 4, 
1991 

Recen-
cement 
4juin 
1991 

1991 r 1992 1992/1991 

.000 .000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 8.4 8.4 8.6 102 0.2 0.2 0.2 100 
P.E.I. - l.-P.-E 94.6 95.0 94.0 99 1.2 1.2 1.1 92 
N.S.-N.-E. 128.6 128.5 128.0 100 1.8 1.8 1.8 100 
N.B.-N.-B. 105.1 105.0 104.0 99 1.7 1.7 1.7 100 
Qu6. 1445.9 1,438.0 1,396.0 97 21.9 22.0 22.0 100 
Ont. 2286.0 2,275.0 2,164.0 95 27.7 28.0 28.0 100 

East-Total-Eat 4,068.6 4,049.9 3,894.6 96 54.5 54.9 54.8 100 

Man. 1108.8 1,095.0 1,145.0 105 22.5 22.0 23.0 105 
Sack. 2285.8 2,279.0 2,349.0 103 52.0 52.0 52.0 100 
Alla, - Alb. 4756.4 4,671.0 4,837.0 104 95.5 95.0 97.0 102 
B,C.-C.-B. 752.4 748.0 776.5 104 15.9 15.0 16.5 110 

West-Total-Ouest 8.903.4 8,793.0 9,107.5 104 185.9 184.0 188.5 102 

CANADA 12,972.0 12,842.9 13,002.1 101 240.4 238.9 243.3 102 

Milk Cows(1) Dairy Heifers (2) 
Vaches laiti6res(1) Génisses laitières (2) 

Census Census 
June4, Jurie4, 
1991 1991 

Province 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 
Recen- Recen- 
sement sement 
4juin 4ju1n 
1991 1991 
'000 '000 

Nfid. - T.-N. 4.8 4.8 4.9 102 1.0 1.0 1.1 110 
P.E.I. - l.-P.-E 18.3 18.3 18.5 101 8.5 8.5 8.5 100 
N.S.-N.-E. 28.9 28.9 28.3 98 14.0 14.0 13.9 99 
N.B.-N.-B. 23.3 23.3 22.8 98 11.3 11.3 11.0 97 
Qu6. 514.5 514.0 498.0 97 229.8 230.0 220.0 96 
Ont. 443.0 443.0 433.0 98 228.6 228.0 214.0 94 

East-Total-Eat 1,032.9 1,032.3 1,005.5 97 493.2 492.8 468.5 95 

Man. 56.1 56.0 55.0 98 24.7 24.0 23.0 96 
Sack. 45.3 45.0 45.0 100 17.2 17.0 16.0 94 
Alta.-Alb. 105.9 105.0 105.0 100 47.1 47.0 47.0 100 
B.C-C-B. 74.9 75.0 80.0 107 35.6 36.0 38.0 106 

West-Total-Ouest 282.3 281.0 285.0 101 124.6 124.0 124.0 100 

CANADA 1,315.2 1,313.3 1,290.5 98 617.9 616.8 592.5 96 

See footnote(s) at end of table 
Voir note(s) a la fin du tableau. 
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TABLE 9. Cattle: Number on Fanns, by Class and ProvInce. July 1. 1991 and 1992 - end 

Nombros dane lee term.s, per classe at province, Is 1 er  hillel 1991 et 1992 -. fin 

TABLEAIJ9.Bovins: 
Beef Cows (3) Beef heiters for breedng (4) 
Vac has de boucherie (3) Vaches cle boucherie pour Ia reproduction (4) 

rsus Census 
June4. June4. 
1991 1991 

Province 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 1991 r 1992 	1992/1991 
Aencen - Rencen- 
sement sement 
4juin 4uin 
1991 1991 

'000 '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 0.7 	0.7 0.7 100 0.1 0.1 0.1 100 
P.E.I.-I.-P.-E 13.0 	13.0 12.7 98 3.0 3.0 3.1 103 
N.S.-N.-E. 27.6 	27.6 28.0 101 6.9 6.9 6.9 100 

NB-N-B. 22.3 	22.3 22.0 99 5.7 5.7 5.6 98 
Qu6. 187.5 	188.0 186.0 99 41.9 42.0 40.0 95 
Ont. 389.7 	390.0 413.0 106 86.7 87.0 90.0 103 

East-Total-Eat 640.7 	641.6 662.4 103 144.3 144.7 145.7 101 

Man. 411.1 	411.0 438.0 107 73.9 74.0 80.0 108 
Sask. 898.3 	897.0 940.0 105 173.5 174.0 185.0 106 
Alta.-Alb. 1,635.7 	1,635.0 1,672.0 102 323.9 324.0 335.0 103 
B.C.-C.-B. 242.7 	243.0 257.0 106 50.4 50.0 53.0 106 

West-Total-Ouest 3,187.9 	3,186.0 3,307.0 104 621.7 .0 653.0 105 

CANADA 3,828.6 	3,827.6 3,969.4 104 766.0 766.7 798.7 104 

Heifers for slaugller(5) Steers, one year old and older Calves under one year old 
Geniases élevées pour l'abafla9e(5) Bouvullons, un an at plus Veaux, moms d'un an 

Census Census Census 
June 4, ' June 4, June 4. 
1991 1991 1991 

Province 	 1991 r 	1992 	1992/1991 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 1991 r 	1992 1992/1991 

Rencen- Rencen- Rencen- 
sement sement sement 
4juin 4juin 4 luin 
1991 1991 1991 

'000 '000 '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 	 0.2 	0.1 	0.1 	100 0.1 	0.1 0.1 100 1.4 1.4 	1.4 100 
P.E.l.-l.-P.-E 	 8.6 	8.8 	8.4 	95 17.8 	17.8 17.5 98 24.0 24.4 	24.2 99 
N.S.-N.-E. 	 6.2 	6.2 	5.9 	95 92 	92 92 100 34.0 33.9 	34.0 100 
N.B.-N.-B. 	 6.5 	6.5 	7.3 	112 6.1 	6.1 5.7 93 28.2 28.1 	27.9 99 
Qu6. 	 20.8 	18.0 	16.0 	89 551 	50.0 52.0 104 374.5 374.0 	362.0 97 
Ont. 	 198.8 	193.0 	140.0 	73 333.4 	328.0 248.0 76 578.1 578.0 	598.0 103 

East-Total-Eat 	241.2 	232.6 	177.7 	76 421.7 	411.2 332.5 81 1,040.1 1,039.8 1,047.5 101 

Man. 	 42.0 	40.0 	43.0 	108 79.1 	70.0 68.0 97 399.3 398.0 	415.0 104 
Sask. 	 80.9 	78.0 	77.0 	99 181.0 	176.0 164.0 93 837.7 840.0 	870.0 104 
Alta.-Alb. 	 362.7 	330.0 	353.0 	107 626.4 	575.0 628.0 109 15592 1,560.0 	1600.0 103 
B.C-C-B. 	 28.8 	29.0 	20.0 	69 50.7 	50.0 51.0 102 253.3 250.0 	261.0 104 

West-Total-Ouest 	514.3 	477.0 	493.0 	103 937.1 	871.0 9110 105 3,049.5 3,048.0 3,146.0 103 

CANADA 	 755.6 	709.6 	670.7 	95 1,358.8 12822 	1,2435 97 4,089.6 4,087.8 4,193.5 103 

(1)All females which have calved, raised mainly for milk purposes. 
(1)Toutes les femelles qul ont véle, élevées pour le productba laitiêre. 
(2)43 females, one year old or older, which have never calved, raised for dairy herd replacement. 
(2)Toutea les femelles dun an ou plus, qui n'ont jamais vélé. élevées pour Pa remplacement des vaches laitières. 
(3)All females which have calved, raised mainly for beef purposes. 
(3)Toutes lea femelles qul ont vein, élevées pour Is bouchene. 
4)All females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for beef herd replacement. 
4)ToUtes las femelles dun an ou plus, gui nont jamais ylé. élevées pour Ia remplacement des bovins de boucherie. 
5)All females, one year and older, whch have never calved, raised for slauter. 
5)Toutes les femelles dun an ou plus. gui n'ont jamais vélé, élevées ' pour l'abattage. 
Note: Census figures may not add due to rounifing. 
Nota 	Les chiffres du recensement peuvent no pas addaioaner dO C ra,ronthssemeot. 
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TABLE 10. Calves born, January-July 1991 and 1992, by Province 

TABLEAU 10. Veaux nés, janvier-jusllet 1991 et 1992, par province 

Province 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 

'000 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2.3 2.3 100 

Prince Edward Island - Ile—du— 19.4 18.9 97 

Prince— Edouard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle—Ecosse 31.8 31.8 100 

New Brunswick - Nouveau—Brunswick 27.7 27.5 99 

Québec 468.5 461.8 99 

Ontario 490.0 506.2 103 

East - Total - Est 1,039.7 1,048.5 101 

Manitoba 347.0 343.5 99 

Saskatchewan 789.0 820.7 104 

Alberta 1,380.9 1,468.6 106 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 216.0 224.5 104 

West - Total - Ouest 	 2,732.9 	 2,857.3 	 105 

CANADA 	 3,772.6 	 3,905.8 	 104 

14 Statistics Canada - Cat No23-008 	 Statistique Canada - no  23-008 au cat. 
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TABLE 11. Canada, Supply—Disposition Balance Sheetfor Cattle and Calves. January 1, 1992 to July 1, 1992 
Preliminary 

TABLEAU 11. Canada, bilan sur Ia disponibilité et l'écoulement des bovins et veaux, du 1er  janvier 1992 au 
lerju ille t 1992— préliminaire 

Cattle 	 Calves 
Total 

Bovins 	 Veaux 

animals - '000 - animaux 

Beginning Inventory - 
Iriventaire du debut 8,039.2 3,842.9 11,882.1 

Calves born - Veaux nés - 3,905.8 3,905.8 

Calves to cattle - Veauxàbovins 3015.2 - 3,015.2 

International imports (1) - 
Importations interna- 
lionales(1) 18.2 1.1 19.3 

Total Supply - 
Disponibilité totale 11,072.6 7,749.8 18,822.4 

Ending Inventory - 
Inventaire de Ia fIn 8,808.6 4,193.5 13,002.1 

Deaths - Morts 131.8 283.3 415.1 

Condemnations(2) - 
Condamnations(2) 5.7 1.2 6.9 

Output - Debit 2,126.5 3,271.8 5,398.3 

Calves to cattle - Veauxàbovins - 3015.2 3,015.2 

International exports(3) - 
Exportations 
internationales(3) 631.8 26.1 657.9 

Killed and eaten - Tués et consommés 4.7 0.7 5.4 

Federal - Provincial 
inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au 
fédéraletau provincial(1) 1,365.2 178.0 1,543.2 

Other slaughter - Autres abattages 124.8 51.8 176.6 

Residual - Résiduel - - - 

(1) Canada Uvestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de la viande au Canada, 
(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada, l-Iygiène vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division 	Statistique Canada, Division clu commerce international. 
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TABLE 12. Sheep: Number on Farms, by Age Group and ProvInce. July 1, 1991 and 1092 
TABLEAU 12. Moutons et agneaux: Nombres dams lea termes. par groupe dége at province, le 1er juilet 1991 at 1992 

TotaJ sheep and lambs Sheep, one year and older Lambs, under one year old 
Total, moutons at agneaux Moutons, un an at plus Agneaux, moms dun an 

Census Census Census - 

June 4, June 4, June 4, 
1991 1991 1991 

Province 1991 r  1992 	199211991 1991 1992 1999/1991 1991 1992 1992,1 1991 
Recen- Recen- Pecan- 
semont sement sement 
4juin 4juin 4juin 
1991 1991 1991 

.000 000 1000 

NIld. - 1.-N. 8.9 8.9 8.9 100 4.4 4.4 4.4 100 4.5 4.5 4.5 100 
P.E.l.-l.-P.--E 3.4 3.4 3.2 94 1.7 1.7 1.6 94 1.7 1.7 1.6 94 
N.S. -N.-E. 31.7 31.5 30.0 95 15.3 15.3 14.5 95 16.4 16.2 15.5 96 
NB-N-B. 10.2 10.0 8.5 65 5.1 5.0 4.5 90 5.1 5.0 4.0 80 
Qué. 121.3 117.5 118.0 99 71.8 71.5 71.5 100 49.5 46.0 44.5 97 
Ont. 251.6 248.0 240.0 97 140.7 140.0 136.0 97 110.9 108.0 104.0 96 
Eest-Totai-Est 427.1 419.3 406.6 97 239.0 237.9 232.5 98 188.1 181.4 174.1 96 

Man. 36.9 35.0 35.0 100 18.8 18.5 18.3 99 18.1 16.5 16.7 101 
Bask. 92.2 92.0 90.0 98 44,8 45.0 44.0 98 47.4 47.0 46.0 98 
Alta.-AIb. 305.6 300.0 310.0 103 143.1 142.0 145.0 102 162.5 158.0 155.0 104 
B.C-C -8. 74.1 73.0 72.5 99 38.1 38.0 36.0 100 38,1 37.0 36.5 99 
West-Total-Ouest 508.8 500.0 507.5 102 242.7 241.5 243.3 101 268.1 258.5 264.2 102 

CANADA 935.9 919.3 914.1 99 481.7 479.4 475.8 99 4542 439.9 438.3 100 

One year old and older - Un an at plus 
Rains Ewes and wethers 
Béliers Brebis et béliers castrés 

Census Census 
June 4, June 4, 
1991 1991 

Province 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 1991 r 1992 199211991 
Pecan- Recen- 
sement sement 
4juin 4juin 
1991 1991 

000 .000 

Mid. - 1.-N. 0.2 	 0.2 0.2 100 4.2 4.2 4.2 i.. 

P.E.l.-l.-P.-E 0.1 	 0.1 0.1 100 1.6 1.6 1.5 
N.S.-N.-E. 0.5 	 0.5 0.5 100 14.8 14.8 14.0 Ot 
N.B -N. -B. 0.2 	 0.2 0.2 100 4.9 4.8 4.3 
Qu6. 2.5 	 2.5 2.5 100 69.2 69.0 69.0 100 
Ont 6,0 	 6.0 6.0 100 134.7 134.0 130.0 97 
Eat-Totai-Est 9.6 	 9.5 9.5 100 229.4 228.4 223.0 96 

Man 0.8 	 0.8 0.8 100 17.9 17.7 17.5 99 
Sask. 2.1 	 2.1 2.0 95 42.7 42.9 42.0 98 
AIta.-Alb. 8.1 	 6.0 6.2 103 137.0 136.0 138.6 109 
B.C-C-B. 2.0 	 2.0 2.0 100 34.1 34.0 34.0 100 
West-ToIaJ-Ouest 11.0 	 10.0 11.0 101 231.8 230.8 232.3 101 

CANADA 20.6 	20.4 20.5 100 481.1 459.0 455.3 99 

Under one year old - Molns dun an 

Lambs for breeding Lambs for market 
Agneaux pout Is reproduction Agneawi pour le marché 

1992 199211991 1991r 1992 1992/1991 

000 000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 0.9 0.9 100 3.6 3.6 100 
P.E.l.-l.-P.-E 0.3 0.3 100 1.4 1.3 93 
N.S.-N.-E. 2.6 2.6 100 13.6 12.9 95 
NB-N-B 1.5 1.2 80 3.5 2.8 60 
Qu6. 15,0 14.5 97 31.0 30.0 97 
Ont. 35.0 34.0 97 73.0 70.0 96 
East-ToteJ-Est 55.3 53.5 97 126.1 120.6 96 

Man. 4.5 4.5 100 12.0 12.2 102 
Sask. 11.0 10.0 91 36.0 36.0 100 
Atta.-AIb. 35.0 36.0 103 123.0 129.0 105 
B.C-C-B. 9.0 8.6 98 28.0 27.7 99 
West-Total-Ouest 50.5 50.3 100 199.0 204.9 103 

CANADA 114.8 112.8 96 325.1 325.5 - 100 

Note: Census figures may not add due to rounding. 
Note: Lea chitfres du recensement peuverit no pee adcftlonner dO a larrondssement. 
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TABLE 13 Canada Supply—Disposition Balance Sheet for Sheep and Lambs, January 1, 1992 
to July 1, 1992 - Preliminary 

TABLEAU 13. Canada, bilan sur Ia disponibilité et l'écoulement des moutons et agneaux, du 1er 

janvier 1992 au 1er  juillet 1992 - préliminaire 

Sheep - Moutons 

animals - '000 - animaux 

Beginning Inventory - 
Inventaire du debut 	 677.0 

Lambs born - Agneaux nés 	 564.8 

International imports (1) - 
Importations interna- 
tionales(1) 9.7 

Total Supply - 
Disponibilite totale 1,251.5 

Ending Inventory - 
Inventaire de Ia fin 914.1 

Deaths - Marts 64.0 

Condemnations(2) - 
Condamnations(2) 0,8 

Output - Debit 272.6 

International exports(3) - 
Exportations 
internationales(3) 10.4 

Killed and eaten - Tués et consommés 3.0 

Federal - Provincial 
inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au 
tédéral et au provincial (1) 136.8 

Other slaughter - Autres abattages 	 122.4 

Residual - Résiduel 	 - 

(1) Canada Uvestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de Ia viande au Canada. 
(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade DMsion - Statistique Canada, Division du commerce international. 
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TABLE 14. Shorn Wool Production, by Province, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 14. Production do lame tondue, par province, 1991 Ct 1992 

Sheep shorn 	 Fleece weight(1) 

Province 	 Moutonstondus 	 Poids destoisons(1) 

19911 	 1991 r  1992 

head - 'OOO - tétes 	 lb. - hv 	 kg 

Nfld, - 1.-N. 3.5 3.5 3.7 3.7 1.7 1.7 
P.E.I. - i.-P.-E. 1.6 1.5 6.6 6.3 3.0 2.9 
N.S. - N.-E. 14.5 14.1 5.9 5.8 2.7 2.6 
N.B. - N-B. 4.6 4.2 5.4 5.5 2.4 2.5 
Qué. 67.9 66.5 6.7 6.3 3.0 2.9 
Ont. 131.6 126.5 6.5 5.9 2.9 2.7 

East - Total - Est 223.7 216.3 6.4 6.0 2.9 2.7 

Man. 16.7 16.8 7.0 7.5 3.2 3.4 
Sask. 40.5 40.5 7.5 8.2 3.4 3.7 
Alta. - AIb. 132.1 136.3 8.3 8.2 3.8 3.7 
B.C. - C-B. 32.4 33.1 6.0 6.6 2.7 3.0 

West - Total - Ouest 221.7 226.7 7.7 7.9 3.5 3.6 

Canada 445.4 443.0 7.1 7.0 3.2 3.2 

Production (1) 

1991 ,  1992 1991 1  1992 1992/1991 

lb. - '000 - liv tonnes 

Nfld. - T.-N. 13.0 13.0 5.9 5.9 100 
P.E.I. - L-P.--E. 10.5 9.5 4.8 4.3 90 
N.S. - N.-E. 85.8 81.6 38.9 37.0 95 
N.B. - N-B. 24.8 23.0 11.2 10.4 93 
Qu6. 456.8 418.9 207.2 190.0 92 
Ont. 851.0 746.2 386.0 338.5 88 

East - Total - Est 1,441.9 1,292.2 654.0 5861 90 

Man. 116.1 126.3 52.7 57.3 109 
Sask. 305.4 331.9 138.5 150.5 109 
Alta. - AIb. 1,094.4 1,117.7 496.4 507.0 102 
B.C.-C.-B. 195.3 218.6 88.6 99.2 112 

West - Total - Ouest 1,711.2 1,794.5 776.2 814.0 105 

Canada 3,153.1 3,086.7 1,430.2 1,400.1 98 

(1) Greasy basis 
(1) En suint. 
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SYMBOLS 
The following standard symbols are used in Statistics Canada 
publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

- - amount too small to be expressed. 

p preliminary figures. 

revised. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the Statistics 
Act. 

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 
Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés uniformément dans 
les publications do Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu do figurer. 

- nóantouzéro. 

-- nombres infimes. 

p nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectillés. 

x confidentiel on vertu des dispositions do Ia Loi sur Ia statistique 
relatives au secret. 

This publication was prepared under the direction of: 

• Jacqueline Leblanc - Cooke, Chief, 
Livestock and Animal Products Section 

• Bernie Rosien, Unit Head. 
Livestock and Poultry Linit 

• Poter Meszaros, Analyst. 
Livestock and Poultry Unit 

Cette publication a ete rédigée sous Ia direction do: 

• Jacqueline Leblanc—Cooke, chef. 
Section du befall at des produits animaux. 

• Bernie Rosien, chef, Sous—sectiort 
du bétail et de la'.oIaille 

• Peter Moszaros, analyste, 
Sous—section du bétail at de Is volaille 

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum 
	

Le papier utilisé dans Is présente publication répond aux exigences 
requirements of American National Standard for Information 	minimales de l"American National Standardfor Information Sciences' - 
Sciences - Permanence of Paper for Printed Library Materials, 	'Permanence of Papet for Printed Library Materials', ANSI Z39.48- 
ANSI Z39.48 - 1984. 	 1984. 
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